denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the Company. The Company’s management has set a policy
wherein exposure is identified, a benchmark is set and monitored closely, and accordingly suitable hedges are undertaken. The
policy also includes mandatory initial hedging requirements for exposure above a threshold.
The Company’s foreign currency exposure arises mainly from foreign exchange imports and exports  primarily with respect to USD.
As at the end of the reporting period , the carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and
liabilities in respect of the primary foreign currency i.e. USD and derivative to hedge the exposure, are as follows:
Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022
USD exposure
Assets:- - -
Trade Receivables 613.72 1,177.92
Liabilities:- - -
Trade Payables 550.49 810.89
Net Exposure 63.23 367.03

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in USD exchange rate, with all other variables
held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities
and derivatives is as follows:
Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022
If INR had strengthened) against USD by 5% Decrease in profit for the year 3.16 18.35
If INR had weakened against USD by 5%  increase in profit for the year (3.16) (18.35)
Based on the movements in the foreign exchange rates historically and the prevailing market conditions as at the reporting date,
the Company’s Management has concluded that the above mentioned rates used for sensitivity are reasonable benchmarks.

c) Competition and Price Risk
The Company faces competition from competitors. Nevertheless, it believes that it has competitive advantage in terms of high
quality products and by continuously upgrading its expertise and range of products to meet the needs of its customers.

d) Equity price risk management
The Company’s exposure to equity price risk arises from investment held by the Company and classified as FVTOCI. In general,

[…]

The amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay in making payment (which
have been paid but beyond the appointed day during the year) but without adding the interest
specified under MSMED Act.

 -   -

The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of each accounting year; and  -   -
The amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the succeeding years, until
such date when the interest dues as above are actually paid to the small enterprise for the
purpose of disallowance as a deductible expenditure under the MSMED Act.

 -   -

59 Re-Grouping
Certain reclassifications have been to the Comparative Period Financial Statements  to enhance comparability with the current
year’s financial statements & enhance compliance with guidance note on Division -II- Ind As Schedule III to the Companies Act.
As a result, certain line items have been reclassified in the Balance Sheet as at 31st March,2023, the details of which are as under:

(Figures In Lakhs)

Particulars  Before
Reclassification  Reclassification  After

Reclassification
Non-Current Financial Assets (Trade Receivables) (Refer sub note
1 below)

 -   837.66  837.66

Current Financial Assets (Trade Receivables)  (Refer sub note 1
below)

 5,037.21  (837.66)  4,199.55

Non-Current Financial Assets (Loans)  (Refer sub note 2 below)  589.24  66.76  656.00
Other Non-Current financial assets (Refer sub note 3 below)  300.30  122.05  422.35
Other Current Financial Assets (Refer sub note 3 below)  228.79  (131.59)  97.20
Other Current Assets (Refer sub note 3 below)  1,621.72  1.88  1,623.60
Current Financial Assets (Loans)  (Refer sub note 2 below)  1,564.93  (66.76)  1,498.17
Other Non-Current Financial Liabilities  (Refer sub note 4 below)  -   29.91  29.91
Other Current Financial Liabilities  (Refer sub note 4 below)  1,019.91  11.78  1,031.69
Other Non Current liabilities (Refer sub note 4 below)  450.00  (10.00)  440.00
Other Current Liabilities (Refer sub note 4 below)  546.72  (31.69)  515.03
Current Tax Liabilities (Net) (Refer sub note 3 below)  201.37  (7.66)  193.71

Sub Notes:
1) Trade Receivables outstanding for more than 12 months was reported as current trade receivables which is reclassified to

Non-current trade receivables during the year and accordingly re-classified in the previous year.
2) Loans outstanding for more than 12 months was reported as Current Financial Assets which is reclassified to Non- Current

Financial assetrs during the year and accordingky re- classified in the previous year.
3) Other Current Financial Assets outstanding for more than 12 months is reclassified to Oher Non- Current Financial assets

during the year and accordingky re- classified in the previous year. TDS Receivale is reclassified to Current Tax Liabilities